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Emotional Intelligence and Job Performance:  
A Study of Bank Managers

Bhanu Priya1

Nowadays, emotional intelligence (EI) has been considered as a topic of greatest interest. An increasing number 
of studies have been done on emotional intelligence, but there is no unifying work focused on the measurement of 

use, communicate, recognize, remember, describe, identify, learn from, manage, understand and explain emotions 
(Ezzatabadi, et al. 2012). There are various factors in an organization that are affected by the employees’ emotional 

of managers of banking sector. Data was collected from 600 managers of banking sector using questionnaire method. 
Emotional Intelligence and Job Performance scales developed by the researchers during the study were used as a tool 
for data collection. Correlation was used as statistical tool for data analysis. The results from the correlation test of 

Performance among bank managers.
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EMOTIONAL INTELLIGENCE

1. 
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2. 

JOB PERFORMANCE

 

 

 

KINDS OF PERFORMANCE

1. Effective Performance

2. 

REVIEW OF LITERATURE
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RESEARCH OBJECTIVES AND HYPOTHESES

Objectives

Hypotheses: 

Ha1:

Ha2:

Ha3:

Ha4:

Ha5:
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RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

The Sample

TABLE 1 

Frequency Percentage
Sector Public

Private
300
300

50
50

Gender Male
Female

470
130

78.3
21.7

Age Below-30 Yrs 
31-40 Yrs
41-50 Yrs
51- Above Yrs

184
187
120
109

30.7
31.2
20.0
18.2

Marital Status Single 
Married

162
438

27.0
73.0

Designation Lower level
Middle level
Top level

240
240
120

40
40
20

Experience Below- 10yrs
11-20yrs
21-30yrs
31yrs-Above

266
157
114
63

44.3
26.2
19.0
13.3

Educational Graduation
Post-Graduation
Diploma

219
369
12

36.5
61.5

2

Source: Field Survey

Sampling Method

Tools used for data Collection

TABLE 2 

Variables No. of items

Emotional intelligence 
Realization of self 
Regulation of self 
Realization of others 
Regulation of others 
Job performance

23
5
4
8
6
12

0.923
0.850
0.810
0.825
0.794
0.905

Source: Field Survey
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DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION

TABLE 3 
Descriptive Statistics

Mean Standard 
Deviation

N

Emotional Intelligence 92.4117 12.02589 600

Realization of self 20.6067 3.18153 600

Regulation of self 15.2183 3.15498 600

Realization of others 31.1483 4.69962 600

Regulation of others 25.4383 3.50238 600

Job Performance 48.5083 6.97838 600

Source: Field Survey

The above table shows that the mean value 

TABLE 4 

 Emotional 
Intelligence

Job 
Performance

Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N

1
600

0.709**
0.000
600

Job Performance
Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N

0.709**
0.000
600

1

600

Source: Field Survey

TABLE 5 

of self and Job Performance 

 Realization 
of self 

Job 
Performance

Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N

1

600

0.634**
0.000
600

Job Performance
Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N

0.634**
0.000
600

1
600

Source: Field Survey

TABLE 6 

of others and Job Performance 

 Realization of Job 
Performance

Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N

1

600

0.537**
0.000
600

Job Performance
Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N

0.537**
0.000
600

1
600

Source: Field Survey
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T

Implication for Future Research and 
Limitation of the Study

TABLE 7 

of others and Job Performance 

 Realization of Job 
Performance

Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N

1

600

0.612**
0.000
600

Job Performance
Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N

0.612**
0.000
600

1

600

Source: Field Survey

TABLE  

of others and Job Performance 

 Realization of Job 
Performance

Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N

1

600

0.588**
0.000
600

Job Performance
Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N

0.588**
0.000
600

1

600

Source: Field Survey

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION
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